



Growth and Yield of Rice as Influenced by Rice Husk Biochar and Nitrogen Levels during *Kharif* Season

**V. Sai Surya Gowthami ^{a≡*}, B. Venkateswarlu ^{a∞}, P. V. N. Prasad ^{a#},
Ch. Sujani Rao ^{b†} and S. Ratna Kumari ^{c∞}**

^a Department of Agronomy, Agricultural College, Bapatla, India.

^b Technical Team of Subject Expert, Gannavaram, Vijayawada, India.

^c Department of Crop Physiology, Agricultural College, Bapatla, India.

Authors' contributions

This work was carried out in collaboration among all authors. All authors read and approved the final manuscript.

Article Information

DOI: 10.9734/IJECC/2022/v12i1030797

Open Peer Review History:

This journal follows the Advanced Open Peer Review policy. Identity of the Reviewers, Editor(s) and additional Reviewers, peer review comments, different versions of the manuscript, comments of the editors, etc are available here: <https://www.sdiarticle5.com/review-history/86993>

Received 24 February 2022

Accepted 03 May 2022

Published 07 May 2022

Original Research Article

ABSTRACT

Aim: Impact of rice husk biochar and nitrogen levels on growth and yield of *kharif rice*.

Study Design: The experiment was laid out in a split plot design with different biochar doses in main plots and different nitrogen levels in subplots and was replicated thrice.

Place and Duration of Study: The field experiment was conducted during the *kharif* season of 2020 and 2021 at the Agricultural College Farm, Bapatla, ANGRAU, Lam, Guntur, Andhra Pradesh.

Methodology: The experiment was performed with twenty treatments in a split-plot design. The main plot comprised four biochar treatments and a subplot with five different nitrogen levels. Rice variety "BPT-5204" was taken as the test variety. The crop and soil observations during the experimentation were recorded at regular intervals. The test examined the significance of the treatment impact.

Results: Results of the experiment revealed that among the biochar treatments, the application of biochar @ 7.5 t ha⁻¹ treatment showed the highest plant growth parameters at harvest like plant height (104.8 and 107.0 cm), number of tillers m⁻² (361.6 and 369.6), leaf area index (3.69 and

[≡]Ph.D (Ag) Scholar;

[∞]Professor & Head;

[#]Professor;

[†]Principal Scientist;

^{*}Corresponding author: E-mail: gowthami.101290@gmail.com;

3.71) and yield parameters, *i.e.*, the number of panicles m^{-2} (302.5 and 304.9), grain (5706 and 5860 $kg\ ha^{-1}$) and straw yields (7347 and 7570 $kg\ ha^{-1}$) and was found statistically at par with the application of biochar @ 5.0 $t\ ha^{-1}$ treatment and significantly superior over rest of the treatments during *kharif* of 2020 and 2021. Plant height (106.2 and 108.1 cm), number of tillers m^{-2} (368.3 and 374.2), leaf area index (3.72 and 3.84), the number of panicles m^{-2} (284.9 and 289.6), grain yield (5865 and 5997 $kg\ ha^{-1}$), and straw yield (7631 and 7848 $kg\ ha^{-1}$) were significantly the highest with the application of 160 $kg\ N\ ha^{-1}$, which was found statistically at par with 120 $kg\ N\ ha^{-1}$ treatment and significantly superior over other treatments.

Keywords: Biochar; leaf area index; tillers; nitrogen.

1. INTRODUCTION

Rice (*Oryza sativa* L.) is a major cereal and staple food for more than 70 per cent of the people living in Asia. More than 90 per cent of rice is produced and consumed in Asia itself. The rice yield needs to be increased by more than 1.2% annually to meet the rising food demand due to global rise in population and economic development [1]. Its demand in 2025 will be 765 million tonnes in the world.

There is an urgent need to intensify agricultural production to secure food supply for the increasing population, especially in a developing country like India. The cereal food production has reached a plateau for over a decade and, in some cases, exhibited a reduction in yield due to the decline of organic matter in soils due to continuous monocropping of cereals with no inclusion of legume in the cropping system or reduced addition of organic matter to the soil. This depletion of organic matter affects the soil quality and fertility and has become one of the major threats to agricultural productivity [2].

The burning of crop residues generates numerous environmental problems. The main adverse effects of crop residue burning include the greenhouse gases emissions (GHGs) that contribute to the global warming, increased levels of particulate matter (PM) and smog that cause health hazards, loss of biodiversity of agricultural lands, and the deterioration of soil fertility [3]. Under these circumstances, the conversion of organic wastes to biochar using the pyrolysis (it is a thermo-chemical decomposition of biomass at a temperature of about $\leq 700^{\circ}C$ in the absence or limited supply of oxygen) is one of the viable options that can enhance natural rates of carbon sequestration in the soil and improve the soil quality.

Nitrogen fertilizer plays a vital role in agricultural production and has the most potent effect on increasing agricultural production and income. Nitrogen (N) is usually the most yield-limiting nutrient in rice production [4]. An effective and timely soil management approach needs to be developed to increase crop yield and quality and improve soil fertility status. Organic matter and soil fertility can be increased by adding plant residues to the soil. An important step toward improving soil quality is facilitating the recycling of organic fertilizers, including crop residues [5]. Using an agronomic technology such as biochar, which will help improve soil properties, seems to be a good option to increase rice production's quantity and stability.

Hence, the present investigation was carried out to assess the impact of rice husk biochar and nitrogen levels on the growth and yield of *kharif* rice during 2020 and 2021.

2. MATERIALS AND METHODS

The field experiment was conducted during *kharif* season of 2020 and 2021 at the Agricultural College Farm, Bapatla. The soil of the experimental site was a sandy clay loam (sand 56.24%, silt 12.90% and clay 29.72%) with a bulk density of 1.31 $g\ cc^{-3}$ having pH 7.15, EC 0.38 $ds\ m^{-1}$, low in organic carbon (0.46%), low in available nitrogen (235 $kg\ ha^{-1}$), medium in phosphorus (47.56 $kg\ ha^{-1}$) and high potassium (446 $kg\ ha^{-1}$). Rice variety "BPT-5204" Samba Mahsuri was taken as the test variety with 140-150 days growth duration. Samba Mahsuri is popular among farmers of Andhra Pradesh and is widely grown because of its good quality and marketability. The experiment was laid out in a split-plot design with the doses of rice husk biochar allotted to the main plots and nitrogen levels allotted to subplots. Rice husk biochar (RB) was obtained at a temperature of $180^{\circ}C$, a pressure of 70 bar, and a reaction time is 20 min with water via hydrothermal carbonization (HTC).

Rice husk biochar had a pH of 8.17 (Alkaline), bulk density of 0.33 Mg m^{-3} , phosphorus of 0.26%, potassium of 0.84% and CEC of $38.63 \text{ cmol (p}^+) \text{ kg}^{-1}$.

The main plot comprised four different biochar levels viz, Control treatment (M_1), Biochar @ 2.5 t ha^{-1} (M_2), Biochar @ 5.0 t ha^{-1} (M_3) and Biochar @ 7.5 t ha^{-1} (M_4). Five nitrogen treatments were applied to the rice, viz., Control treatment (S_1), 40 kg N ha^{-1} (S_2), 80 kg N ha^{-1} (S_3), 120 kg N ha^{-1} (S_4) and 160 kg N ha^{-1} (S_5) as subplot treatments.

3. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

3.1 Growth Parameters

Plant growth parameters viz. plant height (cm), number of tillers m^{-2} , and leaf area index were studied (Table 1). Both biochar and nitrogen levels significantly influenced all these characters but not due to their interaction.

At harvest, significantly, the highest growth parameters like plant height (104.8 and 107.0 cm), number of tillers m^{-2} (361.6 and 369.6), and leaf area index (3.69 and 3.71) were registered

with biochar @ 7.5 t ha^{-1} treatment. It was statistically comparable with biochar @ 5.0 t ha^{-1} treatment during both the years of study. The control treatment registered the lowest plant height (86.1 and 87.7 cm), number of tillers m^{-2} (273.8 and 281.9), and leaf area index (3.00 and 3.09) during 2020 and 2021.

An increase in the growth parameters might be due to the biochar's ability to reduce leaching of nutrients, increase water and nutrient retention, increase microbial activity, and aeration in the soil, thereby slow, steady, and balanced nutrient supplied. The nitrification process also increased significantly by applying biochar [6]. The current findings are in accordance with the results reported by Meena et al. [7] and Shetty and Prakash [8].

Among nitrogen levels, application of 160 kg N ha^{-1} recorded the highest plant height (106.2 and 108.1 cm), number of tillers m^{-2} (368.3 and 374.2), and leaf area index (3.72 and 3.84) at harvest during 2020 and 2021. However, it was statistically on a par with 120 kg N ha^{-1} treatment. The lowest growth parameters were observed in control treatment during 2020 and 2021.

Table 1. Plant height (cm), Number of tillers m^{-2} and leaf area of rice as influenced by rice husk biochar and nitrogen levels during 2020 and 2021

Treatments	2020			2021		
	Plant height (cm)	Number of tillers m^{-2}	Leaf area index	Plant height (cm)	Number of tillers m^{-2}	Leaf area index
Doses of biochar						
M_1 - Control	86.1	273.8	3.00	87.7	281.9	3.09
M_2 - 2.5 t ha^{-1}	93.8	309.2	3.32	95.2	316.1	3.42
M_3 - 5.0 t ha^{-1}	101.0	341.1	3.54	102.9	349.4	3.64
M_4 - 7.5 t ha^{-1}	104.8	361.6	3.69	107.0	369.6	3.71
S.Em \pm	2.0	8.9	0.11	2.1	9.4	0.08
CD ($p = 0.05$)	6.9	30.8	0.29	7.4	32.5	0.29
CV (%)	8.0	10.7	9.57	8.4	11.1	9.39
Nitrogen levels						
S_1 - Control	84.8	264.4	2.96	86.4	272.6	3.06
S_2 - 40 kg ha^{-1}	92.4	298.0	3.22	94.5	305.9	3.32
S_3 - 80 kg ha^{-1}	97.2	329.6	3.43	98.3	339.1	3.50
S_4 - 120 kg ha^{-1}	101.6	346.9	3.60	103.8	354.5	3.61
S_5 - 160 kg ha^{-1}	106.2	368.3	3.72	108.1	374.2	3.82
S.Em \pm	2.6	10.9	0.14	2.7	11.5	0.14
CD ($p = 0.05$)	7.5	31.5	0.41	7.8	33.0	0.40
CV (%)	9.3	11.8	14.70	9.6	12.1	13.85
Interaction						
B X N	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS
N X B	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS

Table 2. Number of panicles m⁻², grain yield (kg ha⁻¹) and straw yield (kg ha⁻¹) of direct seeded rice as influenced by rice husk biochar and nitrogen levels during 2020 and 2021.

	2020			2021		
	Number of panicles m ⁻²	Grain yield (kg ha ⁻¹)	Straw yield (kg ha ⁻¹)	Number of panicles m ⁻²	Grain yield (kg ha ⁻¹)	Straw yield (kg ha ⁻¹)
Doses of biochar						
M ₁ - Control	226.3	4423	5948	231.7	4544	6125
M ₂ - 2.5 t ha ⁻¹	251.5	4999	6494	258.6	5129	6702
M ₃ - 5.0 t ha ⁻¹	283.7	5486	7104	290.9	5616	7312
M ₄ - 7.5 t ha ⁻¹	302.5	5706	7347	304.9	5860	7570
S.Em±	5.7	114.9	133.8	7.0	132.6	164.2
CD (p = 0.05)	19.8	397.7	463.1	24.1	459.0	568.2
CV (%)	8.5	8.6	7.7	9.9	9.7	9.2
Nitrogen levels						
S ₁ - Control	212.9	4360	5669	219.6	4493	5858
S ₂ - 40 kg ha ⁻¹	243.0	4666	6133	249.0	4793	6331
S ₃ - 80 kg ha ⁻¹	274.4	5204	6728	278.9	5334	6934
S ₄ - 120 kg ha ⁻¹	292.4	5672	7455	299.5	5819	7666
S ₅ - 160 kg ha ⁻¹	307.3	5865	7631	310.7	5997	7848
S.Em±	10.1	151.7	198.9	9.6	166.2	206.9
CD (p = 0.05)	29.0	436.9	573.0	27.7	478.9	595.9
CV (%)	13.1	10.2	10.3	12.3	10.9	10.3
Interaction						
B X N	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS
N X B	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS

Increasing rates of nitrogen increased the plant height at different phenophases, and the increase was statistically significant due to 160 kg N ha⁻¹ over lower doses at each crop growth stage might be due to adequate nutrient supply to the crop through the quick release of nutrients leading to more availability of nitrogen [9]. Pradhan et al. [10] stated that nitrogen is the main growth promoter element and helps in more synthesis of food, resulting in greater cell division and cell enlargement. These findings are supported by previous workers Awan et al. [11] and Shukla et al. [12].

3.2 Yield Parameters

Data pertaining to number of panicles m⁻², grain and straw yield of direct seeded rice during both the years of study are presented in Table 2 reveals that the biochar and levels of nitrogen had a significant effect on yield parameters. There was no significant interaction between biochar and nitrogen levels during 2020 and 2021.

Significantly the highest number of panicles m⁻² (302.5 and 304.9), grain (5706 and 5860 kg ha⁻¹), and straw yields (7347 and 7570 kg ha⁻¹)

were observed with treatment receiving biochar @ 7.5 t ha⁻¹, which was found statistically at par with the application of biochar @ 5.0 t ha⁻¹ treatment and significantly superior over rest of the treatments during *kharif* of 2020 and 2021. Similarly, The lowest number of panicles m⁻² (226.3, 231.7), grain (4423 and 4544 kg ha⁻¹), and straw yields (5948 and 6125 kg ha⁻¹) were noticed in control treatment, *i.e.*, M₁ treatment.

The increase in yield parameters might be due to the increase in the rate of biochar, which increases soil nutrient supply and moisture content. An increase in crop productivity with biochar application can be attributed to increased CEC of soil, pH and base saturation, available P, nutrient retention, and increased plant-available water. Ultimately it might have increased the grain yield of rice. Higher rice grain yield could also be attributed to better total uptake of essential nutrients and its translocation to economic parts and improvement in yield attributing characters like no. of panicles m⁻², no. of grains panicle⁻¹ and 1000-seeds grain weight. Such responses with the application of different biochar rates were reported by Chan et al. [13], Njoku et al. [14], and Chen et al. [15].

Significant differences were noticed regarding nitrogen treatments on the number of panicles m^{-2} , grain, and straw yields during 2020 and 2021. The highest number of panicles m^{-2} (284.9 and 289.6), grain (5865 and 5997 $kg\ ha^{-1}$), and straw yield (7631 and 7848 $kg\ ha^{-1}$) were significantly highest with the application of 160 $kg\ N\ ha^{-1}$, which was found statistically at par with 120 $kg\ N\ ha^{-1}$ treatment and significantly superior over other treatments. The control treatment's lowest yield parameters were recorded during 2020 and 2021.

The higher yield parameters were recorded with the application of 160 $kg\ N\ ha^{-1}$ over 80, 40 $kg\ N\ ha^{-1}$ and control treatments. The increase in yield parameters might be due to nitrogen application enhancing the dry matter production, improving rice growth rate, promoting elongation of internodes, and activity of growth hormones like gibberellins. The plant's well-developed source and sink capacity have ultimately resulted in higher yields with higher nitrogen levels. Praveen et al. [16] also reported that an increase in grain yield due to nitrogen application might be because it was a substrate for synthesizing organic nitrogen compounds, which are constituents of protoplasm and chloroplasts. These results are supported by the findings of Singh et al. [17], Swarna et al. [18], and Ghoneim et al. [19].

4. CONCLUSION

From the results of the present experiment conducted at a single location for two seasons, the following broad conclusions can be drawn that the highest growth parameters, yield attributes, and yield resulted with biochar @ 7.5 $t\ ha^{-1}$ treatment. While, significantly, the lowest value of growth parameters, yield attributes, and yield were recorded with the treatment received without biochar. Among the nitrogen management, the application of 160 $kg\ N\ ha^{-1}$ treatment registered the highest growth, yield attributes, and rice yield compared to others during both the years of study.

COMPETING INTERESTS

Authors have declared that no competing interests exist.

REFERENCES

1. Normile D. Reinventing rice to feed the world. *Science*. 2008;321:330-333.
2. Lal R. Soils and food sufficiency. A Review. *Agronomy for Sustainable Development*. 2009;29:113-133.
3. Lohan SK, Jat HS, Yadav AK, Sidhu HS, Jat ML, Choudhary M, Peter JK, Sharma PC. Burning issues of paddy residue management in north-west states of India. *Renewable and Sustainable Energy Reviews*. 2018;81:693-706.
4. Cassman KG, Peng S, Olk DC, Ladha JK, Reichardt W, Dobermann A, Singh U. Opportunities for increased nitrogen-use efficiency from improved resource management in irrigated rice systems. *Field Crops Research*. 1998;56(1-2): 7-39.
5. Fan M, Shen J, Yuan L, Jiang R, Chen X, Davies WJ, Zhang F. Improving crop productivity and resource use efficiency to ensure food security and environmental quality in China. *Journal of Experimental Botany*. 2012;63(1):13-24.
6. Novak JM, Busscher WJ, Laird DL, Ahmedna M, Watts DW, Niandou MA. Impact of biochar amendment on fertility of a southeastern coastal plain soil. *Soil Science*. 2009;174(2):105-112.
7. Meena BP, Ramesh K, Neenu S, Jha P, Biswas AK, Elanchezhian R, Kundu S, Patra AK. Effect of agronomic interventions on crop yield and nitrogen use efficiency in maize (*Zea mays* L.) in vertisol. 81st Annual Convention and National Seminar on Developments in Soil Science held on October 20-23; 2016.
8. Shetty R, Prakash NB. Effect of different biochars on acid soil and growth parameters of rice plants under aluminium toxicity. *Scientific Reports*. 2020;10(1): 1-10.
9. Suvarnalatha AJ, Sankararao V. Integrated use of fertilizers and poultry manure on nutrient availability and yield of rice. *Journal of the Indian Society of Coastal Agricultural Research*. 2001; 19(2):153-157.
10. Pradhan A, Thakur A, Sonboir HL. Response of rice (*Oryza sativa*) varieties to different levels of nitrogen under rainfed aerobic ecosystem. *Indian Journal of Agronomy*. 2014;59(1):76-79.
11. Awan TH, Ali R, Manzoor Z, Ahmed M, Akhtar M. Effect of different nitrogen levels and row spacing on the performance of newly evolved medium grain rice variety, KSK-133. *Journal of Animal and Plant Sciences*. 2011;21:231-234.

12. Shukla VK, Tiwari RK, Malviya DK, Singh, Rama US. Performance of rice varieties in relation to nitrogen levels under irrigated condition. *African Journal of Agricultural Research*. 2015;10(12):1517-1520.
13. Chan KY, Van Zwieten L, Meszaros I, Downie A, Joseph S. Agronomic values of greenwaste biochar as a soil amendment. *Soil Research*. 2007;45(8):629-634.
14. Njoku C, Mbah CN, Igboji PO, Nwite JN, Chibuike CC, Uguru BN. Effect of biochar on selected soil physical properties and maize yield in an ultisol in abakaliki Southeastern Nigeria. *Global Advanced Research Journal of Agricultural Science*. 2015;4:864-870.
15. Chen X, Yang S, Ding J, Jiang Z, Sun X. Effects of biochar addition on rice growth and yield under water-saving irrigation. *Water*. 2021;13(2):209-219.
16. Praveen KV, Patel SR, Choudhary JL, Bhelawe S. Heat unit requirement of different rice varieties under Chattisgarh plain zones of India. *Journal of Earth Science and Climatic Change*. 2013;5(1): 123-127.
17. Singh MK, Thakur R, Verma UN, Upasani RR, Pal SK. Effect of planting time and nitrogen on production potential of basmati rice (*Oryza sativa*) cultivars in Bihar plateau. *Indian Journal of Agronomy*. 2000;45(2):300-303.
18. Swarna Ronanki, Leela Rani P, Raji Reddy D, Sreenivas G. Impact of plant densities and nitrogen levels on grain yield and yield attributes of transplanted rice (*Oryza sativa* L). *International Journal of Agriculture Innovations and Research*. 2014;2(6):2319-2323.
19. Ghoneim AM, Gewaily EE, Osman MM. Effects of nitrogen levels on growth, yield and nitrogen use efficiency of some newly released Egyptian rice genotypes. *Open agriculture*. 2018;3(1):310-318.

© 2022 Gowthami et al.; This is an Open Access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution License (<http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0>), which permits unrestricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited.

Peer-review history:

The peer review history for this paper can be accessed here:
<https://www.sdiarticle5.com/review-history/86993>